and Seventy-seventh street, in the Borough of The Bronx, the changes in the grade 
of streets or the closing or partial closing of streets in connection therewith. 

The award so made to Patrick Murphy as owner of Lots Nos. 6, 7, 8, g and 
to, iu Block 2883, amounts to forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000). 

To provide means for the payment of this award, Corporate Stock to the 
amount of forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000) should he issued, pursuant to the 
provisions of chapter 423 of the Laws of i9o3, as amended by chapter 634 of the 
Laws of 1905. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully, 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered:

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 423 of the Laws of 1903 
as amended by chapter 634 of the Laws of 1905, the Comptroller be and hereby i,, 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner pro- 
vided by section 169 of the Revised Greater New York Charter, to the amount o 
forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000), for the purpose of providing means to pay th( 
award made by the Board of Assessors for damages to Lots 6, 7, 8, 9 and to, it 
Block 2883, caused by the abolition, discontinuance and avoidance of certain grad( 
crossings on One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, in the Borough of The Bronx

[...]

13. The work must be begun within five days of the date of certification of the 
contract by the Comptroller, and be entirelv completed on or before July I, Igo. 

16. The amount of security to guarantee the faithful performance of the work 
will be two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 

Charter, Section 419. 

17. The right is reserved by the Commissioner to reject all bids should he deem 
it in the interest of The City of New York so to do. 

Comptroller's Certificate. Charter, Section 149. 
i8. The contract shall not be binding or of any force unless the Comptroller of

[...]

................................................ 

Notary Public or Commissioner of Deeds. 

The City and State of New York, County of 	 ss.: 
The above-named 	 being duly sworn, says that he is a householder or 

freeholder in The City of New York, and is worth the sum of two hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000), over and above all his debts of every nature, and over 
and above his liabilities as bail, surety and otherwise; being the amount of the security 

required for the completion of the contract above referred to; that he has offered him-
self as a surety in good faith, and with an intention to execute the bond required by